Expa
Exter
Title

Prog

401: In,

D:

N

Dc
Se
Dc
Sh
En
Nc

CF Item Barcode Sign Page 89
Date 10/20/2005

Time 1:43:48 PM
Login Name Upasana Christina Young

A A AR

:d Number CF/RAD/USAA/DB01/1997-06097

11D E/ICEF/1950/R.0075

amme Committee Report - June 1950 (108-110 Meetings)

Date Created Date Registered Date Closed
6/9/1950 1/1/1997

Primary Contact
Owner Location Office of the Secretary, Executive Board OSEB = 3024
Home Location Office of the Secretary, Executive Board OSEB = 3024
Current Location/Assignee Record & Archive Manage Related Functions=80669443 since 3/19/2

Fi2: Status Certain? No
FI3: Record Copy? No
t, Internal Rec or Rec Copy

Contained Records
Container

Published Fd3: Doc Type - Format Da1:Date First Published Priority

Record Type A04 DOC ITEM: E/ICEF 1946 TO 1997 EX BD
ument Details Record has no document attached.

s

ment Format Series/Year/SubSeries/Number/Rev: E/ICEF/1950/R.0075; Doc

s/SubSeries/Year/Number/Rev: E/ICEF/R/1950/75

eries: E/ICEF/R; Series Valid date on import: 01-Jan-1950; Doc Year: 1950 ; Doc Number: 0075 ; Doc Numb
t: 75; Doc Revision #:

sh, L.Avail: E,F; L.Orig: E-?

PDF or TIF: Chk_PDF: No; Chk_PDF_Prob: No; Comment: ; Chk_TIF: No; Chk_TIF_prob: No; TIF ID# Start
TIF ID# end =

Number of images
without cover

int Name of Person Submit Image Signature of Person Submit




et S




GG e SRR
QT
hal S '
E/ICEF/R75 .
.9 Junc'1950

M tmuemuns” sacrdss

¢« TS

CNITED NATIONS
“CCNOMIC o
ANE ot
. SOCIAL COVNCIL

UNITED TIONS INTERNATIOHAL CHILDREN'S EMERGIICY FUND

Progrox : Comiittee
REPCRT OF THS PROGRAMRE CORITTZG O ITS
108-11071 IESTTICS LD 5«4 JUNS 1950

-

\

Pape liunmber
+ Attendr e
‘. Agenda
UNICEF :port to ECOSOC - - s
Reports »f Executive Directer
Finzanei 1 Sitvation
Hew anc 2evised Plans of Opcrations
Receormxe Istions Degerding Unu=cd Allocations
*{a) zonania
(L) =zastern Zone of fcrrany
(c) 4lbaria :
Surmar; of Proposed Allocationr anl apoeortionments
Alloca! ons ' '
{(2) Dry Szliecd Cod Fish
(b) rish Liver Cil
(c) Palestine Refuges Mothers and Children
(d) Food Supplies to Furopcan Covntries -
(e) tedical Supplies and Assistance to Hendicapped
Children for Eurcpearn Countries

e '
ShEboovannnrrrwwn

o)
\¥a 8

(£) 1Iraq Bejel/Syprhilis Project 17
() 1Isracl £
(r) PFreignt 18
(i) 4llocation nroposal of Represontetive of Levadar 15
Apport. nments .
(2) isia 21
(1) Trogramuc in Formosa 21
(2) Tngdia 21
(3) Indonecia 20
(L) Jezpan 28
(5) Pakicten 2k
(4) Pnilipninas 29
(7) Thailand 30
(3) Thailancd ang Paid stan Melaria Centrol Dononstrations 31
{9) Consolidation of arca Reserves for Asia 32
(b) Lotin Axcrica ' '
(1) Bolivis 33
(2) ™ritish lienduras 3k
(3) Znilc 35
(L) Torarmoy 371
(5) Feru 38
Repart of the Medical Sub-Comnittec ’ 39
Report f UNICEF/WHO Jeint Committez on Health Policy Lo

. o "
!/’!fcib L S

FIa
. S
A g o eie soali~



Cirectly

ek _ - P A S
R R A il el
- : :
o~ -'"""A“ﬁ{"‘
> : Wil
H ’ -
Lo B - . >,
.
. .
- . PR R -
: R
. s [ Sh/ahsl
. o . ATTIZITDANCE *
. —— .

Tograrme C.cammittee,faet in ,
,he followiny attendance:
CEATR ANe ITCe De Do
re KeCyOs Shann
Yre. Pu¥. Tsao
Yre J..A. Correa
+ Ge Amanrich
R 14 ™

Yro 2o Pestalozzi

*re Re Lecdmard

e = - h I ~t T . T7IT ™~
L:;.‘JI'¢C, JnUuy antl sT'e Ve PE’.’thl;, TIE330.

AGTIDA

14

, - - t - . 1‘\
J  eptris of ecutive Dirzeuory )

c-ording Unused llocatiorns; (c) Recowrme

"1locations ar vpoortiontenis; (&)

L YA PR o . £y

v Co JOUTTL. SesSslon CL uae

el Plan of Zopenditure of UITCSCF Jlloce

e

Coq

-

Tmte rerrescnied Devador lor oz nortion of tha 10Ttk and 1074k

.

Y

the serrsion as adouled, cuasistod
decoruendations
cations of
Jeports of lndicnl &
Joint UNICTF-/T10 Conrdttec on llezltih

aticns te Inmtemictionzl ©

the ’@nhattan Building, Mew Yok, on 5= June

Cinelair (Canzda)

(iustralia)
(China)
(Ecuador)st
(France)

(Svritzerlard)s

(4‘

{Tnited 7iv-dom of Grea
Srital

tzin and orthomm Ircland)e
CLmdme
uateu)

l.e ~ackenzie rec resenited the

lie Ocott rooresented TAO0; Dre L. Ingalls

"

<2 the follorin- substantive
of xecutive
xecuitive Uirector

»=Coirnitiee;

Fclicy;

12l acenda it on "Contimuing

ferllle Tor this tc ™ considered

reetingss

oWl

~ T A N sev e m N Ce ki m, nT em o~ - - - . S ~T g . -
L2rT rerrecTiiied TIisorl T Do 3 wortion of the 100th meetind,

U S ST S Y

hildrents



BTt e e N L By
R

E/ICEF/R.T5
Page 3.

UNICEF REPORT TO ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL COUNCIL

During the course of the discussion which resulted in the decision not to

ace "Continuing Needs of Children”

on the Committee's agenda, the Committee

reed to recommend to the Board that the UNICEF Report to the Eleventh Session
the Council include a summary review of UNICEF policies, activities, and methods
collaboration with other agencies. This could be done either through a special
ction in the usual Board Report to the Council; through a separate supplementary
port by the Board; or through requesting the Administration to present a special
port to the Council. This latter procedure had been followed for the Ninth
uncil session held in Geneva in July 1949 (E/1406). The Executive Director

ated his willingness to prepare draft sections for presentation to the Board

ich might form the basis of a report under any of these possibilities.

REPORTS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The Committee had before it the General Progress Report of the Executive
rector (E/ICEF/R.67) analyzing the financial position of the Fund and summarizing
Jor developments during the past three months. It also had before it the follow-
& special reports:

Summary of Status of UNICEF Assisted Programmes
in Latin America as of 1 May 1950. E/ICEF/1L6

Summary of Status of UNICEF Assisted Programmes
in Asia as of 22 May 1950. 1/ICEF/1LT

Interim Progress Report on Joint UNICEF/WHO
Malaria Control Demonstrations in Asia. E/ICEF/R.3L
and Corr.l

UNICEF Feeding Plans of Europe and the Middle

East (April - June 1950). E/ICEF/114/
Add.3
Approved Plans of Operations for Asia and the
-~ o-Par-Bast, E/ICEF/132/
Rev.1/Add.1

LW o R P r*"‘,:‘ ';'%F"N’é‘g >

P RN £ {1 | B /Progress Report



ot

- An—

anaugd

Lmie

rein;

RAE]
: Vided

€
Y
PR |
A
Lm’i
[P
£l

L
prgs s}

R

g all
]

CEF/R.T5
re b

E/ICEF/1L8

Progress Report on Milk Conservation Project.
and Corr.l

Use of UNICEF Raw Materials in Europe for
Children's Sheces, Clothing, and Institutional

Supplies. E/ICEF/150

FINANCIAL SITUATION

The Executive Director reported that in the last three months, UNICEF resources

i increased by $3,158,000 (U.S. equivalent) largely as a result of new contri-

tions and pledges from twelve governments plus United States matching. In the

st twelve months total resources had increased by more than $29,000,000. Contri-
tions and pledges to UNICEF are now sufficient, when fully documented, to more
an draw down the $75,000,000 United States matching contribution. Legislation

s passed both Houses of the U.S. Congress authorizing an additional $15,000,000
ich might be contributed to the United Nations for international children's
lfare work (E/ICEF/R.67).

NEW AND REVISED PLANS OF OPERATIONS

In connection with new and revised plans of operations the Executive Director
ported that during the period April-June 1950 6,100,000 children and mothers
wuld be receiving UNICEF food in programmes in eight European countries and
irael and that in addition LL0,000 Palestine refugee mothers and children would
» assisted (E/ICEF/114/Ad4.3).

The Executive Director informed the Committee that since the last Board

:ssion plans of operations for twelve countries or territories in Asia had been

yproved to the value of $2,286,000. These approvals have been given by the

wairman of the Executive Board, the Chairman of the Programme Committee, and the

tecutive Director under authority delegated to them by the Executive Board.

sproval of these plans of operations brought the total of approved plans for Asia

> $6,392,000 (E/ICEF/132/Rev.1/Add.1).

/9. Approval by



E/ICEF/R.T5
Page 5.

Approval by the Programme Committee was sought by the Executive Director on
o plans of operations in the field of tuberculosis control work submitted by the
vernment of India (E/ICEF/R.48), in view of the fact the Programme Committee was
rrently in session. These plans developed by the Government with the advice of
0, and having the formal technical approval of WHO, provide:

(a) for the development of three tuberculosis control centres which will
serve as bases for the training of local personnel and will facilitate
the expansion of tuberculosis control work in India. The aid will
amount to approximately $357,000 and the Indian Government will
provide the equivalent of $423,000;

(b) a special research project in tuberculosis including BCG vaccination.
The purpose of this project is to study closely tuberculosis control
measures in a typical Indian rural population. This project will be
operated by the Government of India and have the cooperation of the
WHO Tuberculosis Research Office. The Indian Government will con-
tribute $60,300, the WHO Research Office $35,600, and UNICEF $5,000.

). The Programme Committee approved these two plans of operations.

RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING UNUSED ALLOCATIONS

) Romania

.« The Executive Director recommended that the remainder of the allocation to
smania currently held in suspense be returned to the Fund's unallocated resources.
>r purposes of re-allocation this can be taken as $2,750,000 which should be
{thin $30,000 of the final accounting figure (E/ICEF/R.S55). The Executive
irector reported that the need for food, for which the UNICEF allocation had
:en made, had considerably lessened as a result of an improvement in food pro-

iction within Romania, He reported that no finality had been achieved in the

/communications

Lo Y

e § RS EY fenire wad
GRIYPEY Fubk fed



s
¥.

TR

2 ner
=313
B ol amuw

e

Fx

re

hrd

el

[CEF/R.T5

ze 6

munications with the Romanian Government following the Programme Committee's
:ommendation in December 1949 that the Romanian allocation be placed in suspense.

The Programme Committee recommends approval of the Executive Director's

Jposal.

) Eastern Zone of Germany

The Executive Director recommended that an unused balance of $120,000 in the
stern German Zone allocation be returned to the Fund's unallocated resources since
has not been possible, to date, to complete an agreement with the East German
férnment. If the Fast German Zone authorities were to request UNICEF aid for
it area, he would present the request at that time to the Programme Committee and
2 Executive Board.

The Executive Director also recommended that the remaining $30,000 of the
stern German Zone allocation be used for a raw materials programme in the Soviet
rtor of Berlin. He pointed out that, at present, there is planned a distribution
>grarme for clothing and shoes made with UNICEF raw materials in Berlin. The
ar sectors of Berlin can be regarded as one unit and it would be difficult to
2lude any one sector of the city from a general distribution project. UNICEF
ssion staff can visit the Soviet sector of the city and are able to make satis-
>tory arrangements for distribution with the local authorities handling this

tter.

The Programme Committee recommends approval of these proposals

) Albania

The Executive Director stated that there will continue to be for some time
come a serious shortage of protective foods for children in Albania. He was
s>eful that it would be possible to arrive at a solution of the difficulties which

i resulted in the suspension of the Albanian allocation and he, therefore, did

/not recommend



|

(

«

E/ICEF/R.T5
Page T

t recommend any change.
. The Programme Committee concurred in the recommendation of the Executive

rector.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ALLOCATIONS AND APPORTIONMENTS

) Allocations
The unallocated resources of UNICEF total $3,100,000. If the recommendations
the Programme Committee for the return of existing allocations (Romania
,750,000 and Eastern Zone of Germany $120,000) are approved, the total un-
located resources would amount to $5,970,000. The following new allocations

e recommended to the Board for programmes described in paragraphs 21 - 50

low.
Recommendations for New Allocations
Dry Salted Cod Fish $ 546,000
Fish Liver 0il 400,000
Palestine Refugees 900,000 a
Furopean Feeding 330,000
Furopean Medical Projects, including
Handicapped Children 525,000
Iraq Bejel/Syphilis Project 150,000
Israel 120,000
Freight 1,000,000
$3,971,000

. Taking account of these allocation recommendations, the financial situation

the Fund would be as follows: i

RETYPED FOR FILMGING I ffotal resources




Una*looated resmwees : v 'ﬂ b 3,1603

§

o r*ames described an para.grapha 51 - 132 bal@w are smmnnrized ag” follwss

; o !
3 (S !
. A ! i
< § -
; e :
-
I .
. !
IS {
\ ;
¢ - - 4 .
. . s
v
'
§ 4 ! :
.
. .
- ' *
v ! :
Lo - i g
53 ]
N : 5
. v i - ,
f - H '
R ) - »
. L '
g ~ i & : ¢
i .
g . ‘- v . < ' &
i (N y ‘
5 . . : . - i
p 5
sl -

11813 ‘betng recomianded bar t.he conmttee on Acim:’.mstmtive Budget to 'bhe
~agr£ﬁzm Gam&tteea




186 in Reserve'for- Melaria

‘Tess: Apportiomments to Greecs and Caeshosl
nee yation Reserve







1

1

E/ICEF/R.T5
Page 11

») Fish Liver 0il

'« During the winter of 1949-1950 in Europe about 5,000,000 children received

.sh liver oils containing Vitamin A and D in the form of cod liver oil, and
mcentrated fish liver oil capsules, for the prevention of rickets.

. At the present time the Fund has a stockpile of about one hundred million
psules valued at $320,000. Tn addition the Administration is proposing to spend
. additional $80,000 of contributions received from New Zealand for additional
psules since requests totalling $400,000 for additional fish liver oils have

en received, and the procurement of this product in New Zealand represents a good
rchase.

. Every country that has used fish liver oil has requested the Fund to continue
is assistance in the coming winter periocd. The consumption of fish liver oil
psules, as proposed, will be less than the total consumed during the winter of
49-1950., The Administration proposals, taking into account existing UNICEF stocks
thin the countries, are given in detail in E/ICEF/R.39. In summary, the proposed
w allocations are as follows:

PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF FISH LIVER OIL CAPSULES

Bulgaria $2k4 ,200
Czechoslovakia 37,200
Germany 55,800
Greece 90,500 a/
Italy 71,400
Poland 49,600
Yugoslavia 53,300
Israel 18,000

/28. The Programme

In addition Greece will be able to feed a further 150,000 children cod liver
0il under a separate allocation of $60,000. (See paragraph 34)



#,/

po

ICEF/R.75

ge 12

. The Programme Committee recommends that all above allocations be approved.

) Palestine Refugee Mothers and Children

The Administration recommends that UNICEF continue to provide food rations
om October 1 to December 31, 1950 for 40,000 infants and 400,000 children aged
15 and pregnant and nursing women Palestine refugees. The supplies to be
ovided would be mainly milk, fats, and sugar with the addition of other foods
at may be contributed to the Fund in kind, such as grains, dried fruits, etc.
r economy of distribution all UNICEF's supplies other than milk will be pooled
th the UNRWA's supplies, but whole and skim milk will be handled separately
d issued only for beneficiaries in UNICEF categories. UNRWA plans to provide
500 calories daily to all refugees under its care. With the extra milk, bene-
ciaries in UNICEF categories will be receiving 1,650 calories daily. Taking
ICEF foods, including milk, as a separate ration UNICEF would be providing
proximately 330 to 350 calories daily for mothers and children, (E/ICEF/R.45).
. In addition, the Administration recommends $400,000 for cotton textiles
tended to assist in the desperate clothing situation which confronts the re-
gees. Subject to the approval of the Executive Board the Administration has,
erefore, worked out an agreement with UNRWA to provide 1,200,000 meters of
tton textiles to be processed in Czechoslovakia at the expense of the Czech
ntribution to UNICEF, out of raw cotton which will be provided by UNRWA. UNRWA
11 also pay transport charges. The UNRWA's contribution to the project will
st avpproximately $150,000 and the processing costs for UNICEF will be $400,000

be paid for out of Czechoslovakia's contribution to the Fund. It is planned

distribute these piece goods in the approximate proportion of two-thirds to

/children and

Bl

-~

Yo
; Ry m,

Gl Ta .,
Vikaadiiy “

Loy
e
o



réen and ‘-fomen and qm—-&hird zo other adult gronps, this share abrrespon;iing

-

eont.ra.bu’cwns @f UNI@\’F &nd mmm.
n’cs i‘rdm the piece goods asi a works relie:f‘ projedt.

The ra.fugees themselves .::.ll maka

for dmliverj of ’ohe bax*tilcs, ‘the Czech (&ovement ‘has under ex amination

LGT :Lt is posa:.ble 'm af‘“vame pieee goods ‘_n exchmgc for the equivﬂ.len‘b

,m*by o;t‘ raw cotbon. Thu. supplies to fulfiﬂl ’oheue raccmendat:.ons, plus an

,mnal am@unt for emergemy medlca.l supplmﬁ azc shown in the fea.lm:ing

Laticna
“Ttem
m-—l

- ﬂilk, drysm
Ty N&th dxy“ﬂhbﬁﬂ
“Fats
Sugar
D‘Eher Foods md
. Medical Gontingemies
fCottcn t.e:x:tilyﬂs

-

Same

- §.63;000

 «’; ‘
’ 50,0@0,
32,000

900 ,000",‘

‘::"t,@e y@cmnen% mt these alloca’oiens be 2ppro

P

In oonuz.der ng the res&d ;mr prSibl& i‘u:c*bncr aasis‘bance ‘bo Eua:opean ceun

additimal food suppiies, the Adﬁilnlstraticm has uaken .mi;@ considara'bisn

vpean rec:i.pient coun‘!:ries. g

In additwn to *bh;s assesanent oa? nsed the

nismrat:ﬁon has also gtake:r mto apcount tbe effect. bf supp;l.ies alraady

'wﬁed an& 'w be pw‘rided 'bo European cmmtries rram ezd.sting allo&atian;a.

,‘

.In view of ?‘the; urgem‘b

v




On the basis of th:l_s Jni‘qrm.tmn tke Adn::.nlstratlon .bel'reves that of the
i recemvmg countries in Edrope four countrles or regions aad re.;.atlvely
er«feod,needs:

Albanma,. Ivorthem Greece, Southern Itah, outhern ;ugosla,m.

'The situation w¢th regard to &lbanla ls dealt with in paragraph 1@ above,
regard to Greece, Ital" and Yugoslavia, onld Grecce wnd Yugoslavia are belng
rmended for add'i.timal“allocati’;ms Si.%lq& Ita,;y will be abJ,e,. out. of existing |
dﬁions, to dotain »sufficim‘bf‘fp;gd Sup,plies ffoﬁ UNICEF to carrj on eastmg

and fat feeding projects in;séﬁthern‘afeas‘to the end of 1950, The‘needs for

nulnﬁ food a851stance to these countr;as, and Lhe situation w1th regard to

+ UNICEF ass:stea countr:.es J,n T‘.a.“t.zz'ope, Was presented to bbe Committee 1n

ent PJ/ICEF/R.M;,_ The Admniq’crat.:\.on recozmerdat:.on i‘or new all oqa{,clons for

‘e and Yugoslavia a.mounted to 5.5330 000 as follows:

Greeggg-
Item ’POUEQE Value
hilk, dry whole 165,000 $ 42,000.
Sugar 720,000 © (3,000
‘Fish llver ozl l OOO 000 (capsules) 60,000’
‘Allocation R,equurgd a‘.?pZuL5 »000
Yggo§lag;a V
| Milk, dry whole 3963000 $101,000.
Fats- o 85,000 - 51,000
Milk, dry skim 11,100,000 , 333000
Allocation Required - 185 ,oQo

The Programme Qoﬁ:ﬁﬁfee

recanmends approval of this allocation.

. <.

'
ey




E/ICEF/R.T5
Page 15

) Medical Supplies, and Assistance to Handicapped Children for European Countries.

The Programme Committee had before it a recommendation by the Executive
rector for additional medical supplies required to complete child health pro-
ammes initiated in FEuropean countries in the last three years with UNICEF assist-
ce (E/ICEF/R.54). In addition, the Executive Director recommended allocations
European countries for assistance to handicapped children. In this connection
e Acting Assistant Secretary-General of the Department of Social Affairs had
inted out that it would be highly desirable for UNICEF to meet requests of Govern-
nts for supplies and equipment for dealing with handicapped children. The proposal
commended by the Executive Director had been developed with the assistance of the
11d welfare consultant of the U.N. Department of Social Affairs assigned to the
ICEF Regional Office in Paris.
The Executive Director recommended that not less than $160,000 be allocated

European countries for the specific purpose of providing assistance to handicapped
ildren. He pointed out that further discussion is necessary before drawing up

nal plans of operations on the various governmental applications. The Administra-
on is actively working together with U.N. Department of Social Affairs, WHO, and
ESCO to ensure that their contributions of fellowships and advice will be coordin-
ed with UNICEF aid which will be largely in the form of supplies. The allocations
oposed are minimum figures when compared with the needs of handicapped children,
it are sufficient in each case to make a significant contribution to a particular
‘oblemn.
}. On the basis of plans reported in E/ICEF/R.54, the allocations shown below
r medical supplies and assistance to handicapped children were proposed by the

tecutive Director.

/Proposed Allocations...




‘ , -
¥ [GM’}B.&?S
1 216 .
Proposed Allocatlons for Mediecal Suppl:.cs and Assistance
’ 10 Handlc:apped Children
| (in thousands)
S Aid to
. Medical. ~ Handicapped =
J G atry Supplies Childrend/ = Total
- (2) e (3) G,
# % “ k
A tria | 15 15
B zaria Artt i~Tuberculosis | 60 - o
, Handica.uped Chil‘drjen, 2 . 80
C: choslovakia Tuberculosa.s Instltu’c,e 80
3 O T . Handlca.pwd Chlldren ‘ ’ - 15 95
; F: land Mother and Child Health 15 R
Handicapped Children 10 25
G sce ~ Mobile Clinigs 15 | |
Handicapped Children 25 : LO
It Ly Anti-Trachoma 35 '
% Handicapped Children ' 25 60
P and Ant.i=venereal disease) :
' Anti~tuberculosis 80
(laboratory supplies,)
. £ilm, - etc, ) o : ’
Hard icapped Children 25 105
Yu »slavia Anti-venereal disease 50
' Vaccine production, etc, 30
: Hendicapped Children — 25 105
RN § 365 B0 - @525
a/ The usual f]e:ci.b:;.a.ty would be left to gove:mwle,nts .m agreemnt wn.th the
Ac inistrgtion for the developnent cf plans of opez‘atlons, mth the mlderstanding
4 not. lese tha.n the a.mounts shown would be used for bd.ndicapped ch:t_ldren. /
1,




E/ICEF/R.TS
Page 17

The Committee recommends approval of the above allocations, with the above

ndition.

D) Irag Bejel/Syphilis Project

. The Committee had before it a request from the Government of Iraq, developed
. collaboration with WHO, for UNICEF assistance in the problem of Bejel and Syphilis.
e Executive Director recommended an allocation of $150,000 to the Government of
‘aq for a campaign against Bejel/Syphilis, subject tc the following conditions:

a) That aid to a campaign against bejel be approved in principle and
the Administration be authorized to proceed with procurement on a
limited basis.

b) That discussions with the Iraq Government and WHO be undertaken to
analyze the possibilities of extending this programme on a two-year
basis to include a mass attack against this disease. This would
necessitate, at an early stage, the formation of a larger number of
teams completely staffed with personnel provided by the Iraq
Government. The present plans contemplate the serological testing
of only some 18,000 cases in the first year of operation.

¢) That the research aspects of the present project be reviewed, in the
light of UNICEF policy, with the Government of Irag and WHO. A
large part of the present personnel requirements are requested for
detailed examination of some 3,000 persons serologically tested.

d) A review to be made with the Iraq Government and WHO of the inter-
national personnel requirements in light of the above recommendations,
these discussions to include examination of local availability of

technical personnel required, and provision of local understudies.

/e) On the basis...



I [CEF/R.T5

I e 18
e) On the basis of the above, a detailed plan of operations to be
developed by the Administration with the Government of Irag, subject,
of course, to the technical approval of WHO.
f) The results of the above discussions will be reported to the
next session of the Programme Committee.
Lo, The Cormittee expressed the hope that in developing the detailed plan

t 2re would be assurance that all international personnel provided would be em-
1 Jyed full-time on the project and that there would be an examination of the
1 ssibilities of using local personnel to meet some of the requirements.

. The Programme Committee recommends approval of the Executive Director's

; 2posal on the understanding that in the development of a more detailed and re-

+ sed plan of operations, no continuing commitment is implied.

{ ) Israel
N The Committee had before it a recommendation from the Executive Director

1 allocate $120,000 to Israel for an extended feeding programme to the end of the

€.

ar for 175,000 children and nursing mothers through iﬁfant welfare centres,

¢ ildren's homes, day nurseries and immigrant camps ($75,000); woolen materials

¢ 1 leather for fabrication into shoes and winter garments by teen age children
immigrant camps as part of an occupational training programme ($40,000); and

1 dical supplies for epidemic control among the immigrant children in camps ($15,000)

JICEF/R.LEY.

o, The Programme Committee recommends approval of this allocation.

ETYRED FOR FILGIG | ) s



E/ICEF/R.T5
Page 19

) Freight

The Lxecutive Director recommended an allocation of $1,000,000 toward an
timated deficit of $1,200,000 for freight for allccations previously made, and
r new allocations currently being proposed (E/ICEF/R.62).

The Programme Committee recommends approval of this allocation.

) Allocation Proposal of Representative of Ecuador

The representative of Ecuador proposed that the allocation to Latin America
: increased by $1,000,000, $600,000 to come out of general reserves and $400,000
it of the proposed allocaticn for freight. He pointed out that both the General
;sembly and the Social Commission had approved an increase of the Fund's activities
itside Europe. It was his view that the proposed allocations did not conform with
le wishes expressed by these bodies. He pointed out that of the $5,970,000
railable for allocation, Europe would receive $1,782,000, the Middle East
,188,000 and Latin America only $1,000. The Area Reserve for Latin America of
00,000 was insignificant compared to the Asia Reserve of over $4,000,000 ex-
.uding an $7,000,000 allocation to China where operations are now in suspense.
> reminded the Committee that allocations have totalled $88,000,000 for Europe,
> date, and $22,000,000 for Asia. Latin America has received only $3,840,000.
irt of this latter allocation, which had been made at the previous session of the
rogramme Commlittee and the Board, had been the subject of considerable debate.
3. During the course of the ensuing discussion, members of the Programme Committee
sared in principle the concern of the representative of Ecuador. However, it was
>inted cut by various members that in view of the fact that the general reserves
are currently at a low level, it would not be wise at the present time to make an
jditional allocation. It was also pointed out that a sum of $453,000 still remains

napportioned out of the total allocations to Latin America; that the trend was

/for Board

TYPED FOR Tliviug



ICEF/R.TS
ze 20

r Board allocations to diminish for Europe and to expand in Asia and Latin
erica; that if the activities of the Fund continued the trend for expansion
Asia and Latin America would also continue.

The Executive Director stated that requests for surveys of need had been
ceived from several countries and territories in the Middle East and Africa.
pointed out that the Programme Committee should bear in mind the possibility of
eater UNICEF assistance to this part of the world in planning expenditure of 1its
sources.

The representative of Ecuador, in view of the opinions expressed, did not
ess for a vote. He appreciated the expressions of good will, but under the
recumstances he thought it necessary t. reserve the position of his Delegation to
ise the matter again before the Executive Board. He explained that he would
ve to abstain from voting on any new allocations proposed by the Administration

cause due regard had not been paid to all the regions of the world.



E/ICEF/R.T5
Page 21

APPORTIONMENTS

} Asia

(1) Programme in Formosa

In response to a recent request the Administration sent a consultant to
rmosa to obtain information about the needs of children there. The consultant
_ his report (excerpted in E/ICEF/R.69, Annex I) suggested a number of projects
ich appear practical and in need of international aid. These include a TB
mtrol project including BCG vaccination campaign to reach all elementary school
1ildren; supplies for "refresher” or supplementary training programmes for
trses, midwives and doctors connected with child health programmes; supplies for
trachoma control programme; and supplies for selected maternal and child health
:nters. The equipment, supplies and technical aid which it is suggested might
: needed initially from UNICEF for these projects would cost approximately $110,000.
2. Although these proposals are described in general terms, the relevant
>tailed plans of operations have not yet been developed.

3. In view of the foregoing, the Programme Committee recommends to the Executive

>ard for approval an apportionment of $110,000 from the Asian reserve for a

rogremme in Formosa, subject to:

a) the satisfactory development of detailed plans of operations for
the use of this allocation for the approval of the Chairman of the
Executive DBoard and the Chairman of the Programme Committee; and
b) the approval of technical medical aspects of these plans by the WHO.
(2) Ingin
Iy Up to the present the Executive Board has allocated to India $885,000
ineluding a share of $135,000 from the Asia regional allocation for malaria)
/and funds for

- RETYFED FOR 7RATRG ||

Y




L/
Pa

pre

hu/ﬁ-ﬁ 15
.22

funds for BCG vaccination, all'of 'r“u‘h heg been committed for the following
~omnes $ ‘

BCG Vaccinetion lgainst Tuberculosis

Mzleria Control Demonstrations _ .
_Feemng (evaporated milk, sikim milk) : ‘
Fellowships .

Health Education

Poliomyeclitis Control

Tuberenlosis CO’TbI‘Ol

hovm in E/IC /132/“ev.1 E/i,“./13 /1ev.1/hdu.1, and paragrephs  abovea

(i) Uatcrnal end Child Fealth

]

™o Governmert of Indlzs is voquesting THICHT aid for masernal and child -
th scrvices it the Delhi. arca (E/IGEF;’.‘:“%’V._&?}.. The plans of eperation have been
loped by ’:ﬁé Government with the advice fyom WHO, and they were digcussed
£l by the Govermuent officinl s, WiU advisers, and the xccutive Director
Director of FEIN of the Fund, I‘ ormal technicel approval is presently
cted from WHO, )

) oL ‘ . .
ihe Adpinistroticn recommends that an apnorbiomment be made to the following

nbs
TR) frainine field in mete nal and child MurLtn in Delhi arca.
Internationsal prr.aormr*l f‘ for 2 vears instead of 5, Iancluding v
trevel this wonld cost 356,000 instead of .»1614,,0” 0 reduesteds. . .

It is congidered that the possibility of national staff talking
over from the lhtCI'P"i‘b.,.Onll staff within two yezrs should be
furthcr explored : $66,000

Transport, as requested 36,000

I‘quipmo;ﬁt and supplies for childrents wards in
Delhi hospitals, as requested . ' 36,000

50 portnble dentel units and three vehicles, as .
. requesied, =nd on understanding. that 50- fuig time ' N
P dentists vould be rssigned ty India for tn.:.s iJrou, ,c'b 30,000 v

| st copv AVAILABLE 1

'5170,000

/b) Ecuipment




-w)&.fcrr, ‘bage,y a‘m, as req,ue ued.

N

‘mrmeswd

tt

oved‘bz a Board...
ii) g& hi'os

Tha chpxmont

}ao me,gzeftma

| The Ad
xans‘tamas, recmmd a2 ff"ff'",f
113?*@51 as onf* elemﬁnt oi‘

nQSV ‘:

50 ,' doc’cors Qb&t@mc ‘oagsg .300 dmnmm

'&f’*m wraz.mztg aemﬁrs 3@1 Madras ’

mqwém.n Tointe r»lkm &m n,t ml in‘ the m,

3

A
. 4

1

|

T

Wme ado:x’bional £ e




E/I
Pag

61.
in

reg

Cen
the
nat
pro
par

sat

the
63.
the
Pro
el
has

of

\

F/R.TS

ol

i) Training Scheme for Child Health Workers (Calcutta Center)

It will be recalled that a proposal to assist the Government of India

e establishment of a scheme for training child health workers in the Asian

n was discussed among representatives of the Indian Government, UNICEF and
eginning in Geneva in July 1949. Details of the scheme were subsequently
oped in India with the Indian Government, the WHO Regional Office and the
F Mission participating.

At its March 1950 session the Board approved the development of a Training

r in India for Child Health Worders as outlined in the proposals submitted to

oard (E/ICEF/R.21, pages 11-27) with the understanding that it was to be a

nal center, nationally administered, available for international training
ammes within the region; the center to be financed on the basis of equal
cipation in total cost by the Government of India and UNICEF, providing that
factory arrangements could be made with regard to:

(1) consultation with other Governments in the region and the
appropriate agencies of the United Nations;

(2) scholarships and
(3) per caput training costs;
ontribution from UNICEF not to exceed $1,000,000 (E/ICEF/1L45, paragraph 54).
The Board authorized the Administration to proceed with negotiations with
overnment of India and the WHO and report on these negotiations to the
amme Committee and the Executive Board at their next respective sessions.

During the recent visit of the Executive Director to India the Administration

ndertaken further discussion and negotifition in accordance with the decision

e Board at its March Session. With regard to (1) above it has been agreed:

F, mj“du /"That under the




65.

fro;
cow
pay
tha
whi
of

G6.

are
How
sch
whi
isse
in

68.

anc

———

E/ICEF/R.T5
Page 25

"That under the Chairmanship of the Director of the Institute
there will be held in the premises of the Institute in Calcutta
a2 meeting, at least once a year, to which representatives
of interested Governments will be invited as well as repre-
sentatives of UNICEF, WHO, the U.N. Department of Social Affairs,
and eventually other interested Specialized Agencies of the U.N.
The purpose of these meetings will be to exchange views and
encourage practical suggestions to bring about the maximum benefit
of the courses to students from within India and from countries
outside of India." (E/ICEF/R.LT, page 7, paragraph 12B).
With regard to (2) inquiry showed that many of the people benefitting
the training scheme would be employed in health services in India and other
ries of the region. In many such cases the Government would continue to
salary during the training course, and also transport. It was recognized
there might be a need for scholarsaips for students not so provided for
night be requested from various sources including UNICEF, WHO, Department
cial Affairs, ete., but the number was hard to foresee at the present.
With regard to (3) in the original proposal places equivalent to 150

ent years"

were to be offered to non-Indian students. This number has been
ased to 250,

The procedures in effect for approval by the Director-General of WHO of
. of operations in the health field for programmes receiving UNICEF assistance
ppropriate for approving this proposal without re-submission to the JCHP.
rer, in view of the importance of the subject, the plans of operations of the
1e were submitted to the Joint Committee for its information and for any views
1 1t might wish to have conveyed to the Ixecutive Board (E/1CEF/R.MT formerly
:d as JCL/UNICEF-WHO/12). The Joint Committee during its Fourth Session held
sneva 30-31 May, 1950, approved the scheme unanimously (E/ICEF/152 paragraph 6).

After examining the correspondence and agreements contained in E/ICEF/R.LT

SJICEF/R.LUT/Add.]1 the Committee recommends approval of the appertionment to

/India cf



E/IC 7/R.T5
Page 26.
Ind: of $930,000 from the reserve for the FEHQ area for the training scheme
def: 24 in the exchange of correspondence between the Hon. Minister of Health of
Ind: and the Executive Director on lst, 19th, and 25th May, 1950, with the under-
star ing that the Administration will report to the Board concerning the problem
of ¢ 1tinuing responsibility in relation to international funds, including
appr oriate provisions in the event of the establishment of a successor agency
to U ICEF.
69 If the above proposals are approved by the Executive Foard the total
allc ation to India will be $2,1hT,OOO, plus funds for BCG. |

(3) Indonesia
T0. The present allocations of $1,221,000 to Indonesia has been completely
take up by approved programmes including especially a programme for combatting
yaw: and syphilis. These programmes are described in E/ICEF/132/Rev.l and
E/I¢ F/132/Rev.1/Add.l.
T1. The total funds required for the anti-yaws campaign amount to approximately
$1,; 0,000 (see E/ICEF/132/Rev.1/Add.1l). In order to expedite the implementation
of - is proJect, the Chairmen of the Executive Board and the Programme Committee
app: ved the project within the limits of the unprogrammed balance of the existing
cow ry allocation. It was understood that at a later meeting of the Executive
Boa: the further requirements for this project would be presented for an
add: ional allocation. To permit the full implementation of the plan for the areas
at - esent included in the plan an additional $100,000 is needed.
T2. Further requests for UNICEF aid to Indonesia have. now been put forward by
the overnment of Indonesia (E/ICEF/R.L2) as follows:

&

R 3

Child feeding q

Midwifery training and equipment for maternal anddchild health
centers.

\‘ /73. The proposed



T3.

pro

pre
chi
Th.
fac
fac
It

its
wit

onl

ope
Pre

76.

2
14
~y

E/ICEF/R.T5
Page 27

The proposed supplementary child feeding programme would extend the present
amme to about 180,000 under-nourished infants and children and nursing and
ant mothers through schools, maternal and child health centers, maternity and
ren's wards in hospitals, institutions, etec.

The maternal and child health programme would restore some of the training
ities and some of the war-time destruction of maternal and child health
ities which the recent stabilization of local conditions now makes possible.
uld also enable the Government to initiate broad plans for the expansion of
aternal and child health programme in:terms of increased services combined
local training of child care personnel. The sum requested is an initial amount
and further requests, including the full plan of operations, will be
nted to the next session of the Programme Committee and Executive Board.

The Administration estimated that the following amounts would be needed for
:ets sufficiently advanced for apportiomment at the present sesgion:

$100,000 for yaws control
$129,000 for supplementary foods for children
$500,000 for equipment for midwifery training and for
maternal and child health centers
$729,000
would carry the total apportionment to Indonesia to $1,950,000. Plans of
itions would be approved by the Chairman of the Board and the Chairman of the

ramme Committee, and in their medical aspects by WHO.

The Programme Committee recommends approval of an apportionment of

,000 to Indonesia from the reserve from the FEHQ area.




E/IC T/R.TS

Page 28
(4) Japan

77. The Executive Board has allocated the sum of $500,000 to Japan (E/ICEF/128,
par: raph 18). This allocation has been completely taken up by the approved

feec ag and clothing programmes which are described in document E/ICEF/132/Rev.1l
and /ICEF/132/Rev.1/Add.1.

78. The authorities in Japan have requested further UNICEF assistance for the
exp: sion of the previously approved clothing programme. UNICEF has in its

pos: ssion approximately $40,000 of cotton which is uncommitted at the moment.
T9. Provision of a further $40,000 worth of raw cotton would permit the manu-
fac: re of clothing for another 60,000 children of indigent families which have
not o far participated in the UNICEF programme. It is understood that the

Jap ese Government will provide the processing cost for this cotton and ultimate
ben iciaries will receive the garments free of charge.

80. The Programme Committee recommends for approval by the Executive Board that

out f the reserves for Japan and Korea a further $40,000 be apportioned to Japan

for he provision of raw cotton.

81. If this is approved by the Executive Board the total allocation to Japan

wil be $540,000.

(5) Pakistan

82. Up to the present the Executive Board has allocated $302,000 to Pakistan,

(in uding $52,000 for malaria control from the special regional anti-malaria

all ation) plus funds for BCC vaccination. All of this allocation has now been
tak 1 up by approved plans of operations for milk and soap (orimarily for refugees),
mal ‘ia control fellowships and BCG (E/ICEF/132/Rev.l and E/ICEF/Rev.l/Add.1l).

a3. The Government of Pakistan has requested further UNICEF assistance for

prc cammes of maternal and child health ($135,000) and tuberculosis control

T RILEL

RSN Y E ik TOTY reny meamgps &
O LS B e IRRELTE $115,000

;



bee:
Tube
WHO

85.

app
86.

BCG

87.
has
E/T
88.
the
cen
ove

Anr

UN1
tec

1.

E/ICEF/R.T5
Page 29
,000) totalling $250,000.
The plans of operations presented in Annexes I and II of E/ICEF/R.38 have
developed by the Government with the assistance from WHO. The plan for

culosis Control and Maternal and Child Health has the technical approval of

The Programme Committee approves the plans of operations contained in

es T and IT of E/ICEF/R.38 and recommends that the sum of $250,000 be

tioned to Pakistan out of reserves for FEHQ area.

If this is approved the total allocation to Pakistan will be $552,000, plus
unds.

Philippines

To date, $530,000 has been allocated to the Philippines. This entire sum
een committed for the approved plans of cperations described in documents
F/132/Rev.l and E/ICEF/132/Rev.1/Add.1l.

The Government of the Philippines has now requested further UNICEF aid for
rovision of certain items of equipment to over 200 maternal and child health
‘es (Puericulture Centres). The extensive work of these Centres, of which
500 are in existence, is outlined in the Govermment's proposal (E/ICEF/R.68,
I,

The Government of the Philippines has currently budgeted over $650,000 for
peration of maternal and child health centres in 1950-51.

[he proposal has been given a preliminsry review by WHO Adviscrs ab the

iF FEHQ, and has been submitted to the WHO Regional Office in New Delhi for
1ical approval.

The Programme Committee recommends that a further $35,000 be apportioned to

“hilippines from the reserve for the FLHQ area for items requested subject to

. o e /technical
paEI T GILED —



E/I¢ F/R.TS

Pag. 30

tec. ical approval by WHO and a further review of the supply list.

92 If this is approved the total allocation to Philippines will be $565,000.
(7)  Thailand

93. Up to the present the Executive Board has allocated to Thailand $152,000
plu  $33,000 share in regional malaria control allocation for the programmes

des 1ibed in E/ICEF/132/Rev.l and E/ICEF/132/Rev.l/Add.l.

ol , Additional UNICET assistance is requested by the Thai Government for sup-
ple ntary child feeding, to the amount of 34,000 (E/ICEF/R.43). It is proposed
to stribute milk supplies through existing distribution channels primarily in
chi ren's and maternity wards of hospitals, children's institutions, pre- and
pos -natal clinics.

95. Plans of operations for the maternal and child health and tuberculosis

con ‘ol programmes are currently being developed by the Government with the

ase stance of WHO advisors. Final recuests from the Government have not yet been
dev .oped. However, an initial allocation of $L4L0,000 for maternal and child

hee  h is recommended by the Administration to permit an early inauguration of
prc irement. The list of supplies and equipment and final plan of operations

wil Dbe submitted to WHO for technical approval. In general, equipment and

suy lies will be for schools of nursing, children's and maternity wards of

hos itals, a school dental programme, and a pre- and post-natal syphilis control
Pro ramme.,

96 A tuberculosis control programme likewise is being developed by the govern-
mer with the assistance of WHO advisors, and is not yet ready for final sub-

mi: ion for an allocation. However, the Administration recommended that an

in, ial allocation of $17,000 be made for some laboratory equipment. A further
re: est is expected for the next session.

o _ i

" TR (i /97. 1In view of

T



E/ICEF/R.T75
Page 31

97. In view of the needs for

Maternal and child health  $40,000 |

Tuberculosis control $15,000 :
Additional milk $34,000 !
$89,000

the ommittee recommends an apportionment of $89,000 to Thailand from the reserve

for he FEHQ ares.

(8) Thailand and Pakistan Malaria Control Demonstrations - Second Year's Supplies.

98. In a separate document "Interim Progress Report on Joint UNICEF/WHO Malaria
Con- 921 Demonstration in Asia" (E/ICEF/R.34) there is presented information on
the tatus of the malaria control demonstrations which have been established

aga: st apportionments approved by the Executive Board from the Far East regional
ant: malarial allocation of $300,000 (E/901, para. 52). As reported in E/ICEF/

R.3l six malaria control demonstrations are now being conducted, of which five

are 1inanced by apportionments from the regional anti-malaria allocation. The

sta' s of the approved budgets for these programmes, as described in E/ICEF/132/

Rev and E/ICEF/132/Rev.1/Add.l, is as follows:

Pakistan - One demonstration $ 52,000 3
Thailand - One demonstration 33,000 i
India - Three demonstrations 135,000

$220,000

(A fourth demonstration in India is charged to ;
the country allocation to India). :

Thu: the balance remaining in the Far-Fast regional anti-malaria allocation is
$80  00.

99. In document E/ICEF/R.34, paragraph 5, reference is made to additional
neec of these demonstrations. The public health nurse attached to each demon-
str: ion is handicapped by the lack of drugs and some simple equipment.

100 Except in the case of Thailand, UNICEF has provided supplies and equipment j

RETYPER FOR FLO

/for a

]

4.




521 'tbe USL{&}_ 13,312{1.3” On-

- /:

l»vffii"f‘%?‘?ﬁ?o
120,000




104

(v)

105

cam

now
fee
in
106
are
pre
the
107
and
and
to
the
10¢
the
per
ste
10¢
anc
cos

to

The

E/ICEF/R.T5
Page 33

The Programme Committee recommends approval of this proposal.

Latin America

(1) Bolivia

The present UNICEF allocation to Bolivia is $65,000 for an anti-typhus
ign in the mountain areas adjacent to Peru. E/ICEF/146. The Government has
ubmitted a request to UNICEF for an additional apportionment for a supplemental
ng programme and for medical supplies and equipment for a children's hospital

Paz (E/ICEF/R.52).

Hospital facilities in Bolivia for children are extremely inadequate, as there
o hospital beds in the entire country for infants and only 160 for school and
chool children. In the capital city of La Paz, with a population of 400,000,

- are now only eighteen beds for sick children in hospitals.

The building for a 200-bed children's hospital is now nearing completion,
‘he Government's requests for UNICEF assistance in providing medical supplies
:quipment for this hospital, cost $150,000. It is the plan of the Government
te this hospital as a foundation for expansion of its child health services in
‘uture.

The Government agrees to allocate the necessary additional funds to finish
‘hildren's hospital in La Paz and to appoint the necessary full-time directing
snnel before its completion so that training and organization of staff can be
ced.

A complete study of the requirements for the hospital has not yet been made
it is, therefore, not possible to estimate accurately, at this time, the total
of the equipment requested. However, in order to permit essential procurement
roceed, it is recommended that an initial apportionment of $75,000 be made.
plan of operations and list of supplies has been submitted to WHO/PASB for

| RETVRED FOR Eiisg

R ¥
Yy
Wi

s
L o]

’5 /technical approval
l



E/ICE R.T5
Page :
techn :al approval in accordance with normal procedure. At the next session of
the I :cutive Board a complete report of the requirements will be in hand and an
addit >nal apportionment will be recommended at that time, if necessary.
110. Children of Bolivia suffer from an acute lack of animal protein, particularly
in th cities. In recognition of this problem, the Government of Bolivia has been
makir efforts to alleviate the need through a school breakfast programme, including
some 'lk, in a few cities. The pre-school age group, however, do not receive any
such 1pplement. The Government is requesting UNICEF assistance for $30,000 for
drie¢ skim milk and cod liver oil for pre-school children and pregnant and nursing
mothe 3., It is estimated that these funds will provide supplies for approximately
25,00 recipients for a one-year period. The Government of Bolivia, in addition to
the 1 oviding the local expenses incident to the distribution of these supplies,
will vrovide additional foods for as many of the pre-school children as possible.
111. The Programme Committee recommends that an apportionment of $105,000 from
the | tin American reserve be made to Bolivia for:
(a) Children's hospital in La'Paz
giuigzzerg)?ater expansion, $75,000
(b) Skim milk and cod liver oil 30,000
$105,000
112, If this is approved, the total allocation to Bolivia will be $170,000.
(2)  British Honduras
113. The present apportiomment for British Wonduras 1s $22,000 for inseat asutyol.
The  ~vernment is now requesting an additional apportionment for a feeding programme
(E/I F/R.50). The Government request calls for a UNICEF contribution of $15,000,
howe :r, because of price reductions it is possible to provide the requested items
for 2,000. This would provide dry skim milk, fats, and fish liver oil for L,000

! E%E EQE':E Eg; b0 :Y'!"n’ u /school children



sch

©/ICEF/Re T5
Page 35

1 children and vhole milk and fish liver oil for 500 infants for onc year in

sh Honduras, enablingiextension of feédiﬁg brogfammes among vvorlallv vilnerable
5s The Government matchi ing contrlbu+ion will be made up of an 1nc“nased

v for feeding nurposes of 31llis700s

YII0/TASE ard FAO will cooperate in wroviding technical advice concerning

nrogramne through the Institute of Mutrition for Central Arerica and Panamas

The Prosramre Committec *ecomuend° an apportlonmen+ to British londuras of

Q0 from tbe Lau¢n umurlcan reservs
A e I

ir

anc

emr

wit

tec

Chile

The present ahportnonment to $hile is 62,000 for vhooping cough and diphtheria
dzation supplies (B/ICEF/146).

The Govermaent of Chile is new requestins an additicnal epportionment of
000 for medical equipment and vehicles do strencihen and cxpand vrban and

-maternal and child health services (E/iCEF/R.?O). The proposed equipnent

o

1 serve the vurpose of extendins meternal and child health services into large

. areas surrounding existing health centers in two arcas and strengthening
xpanding the child health services in Valparaiso and Copiapo wi@h narticular
1weis on ecarce of the proe-school for wiiom services arc now lackinge £ plan of
stions, including detailed supply and equipment requirements vwill be revievred
the Government and Y0, and procurement will be initiated after securing the
1ical approval of VHO,

The Governnent agrees to contribute &,5C0,000 pesos, calculated to be

ralent to over 100,000, for the payment of new full=-time doctors, nurscs,

rdwrives, additional part-time personuel, as well as otiner local supplies and

/1194 The Programme




E/. IF/ReTS
Pa;: 36

(8

11 The Programme Comrittee recomnends that 125,000 be apportioned to Chile o0

frc the Lotin Amorican reserves

12C¢ I this is approved by the Board the total allocation to Chile vill be

800,000, A | | ‘

P et

B




R/ICEF/R.T5

Page 37.
(L) araguay
121. No previous allocation has been made by the Executive Board to Paraguay.
122, The Government of Paraguay is now requesting an apportionment of $100,000

for e following purposes: (E/ICEF/R.50)
a) TFor the equipping of a central clinic in Asuncion, to
provide special services for children and mothers such
as X-ray; laboratory; eye, ear, nose and throat care;
dental service, etc. $20,000
b) Supplies and equipment to expand maternity and
children's wards in the three regional hospitals
in this area and equipment for fifteen maternal
and child health centres. This programme will
provide increased local child care training
facilities as well as expanded services. 40,000
c) Skim milk for maternal and child feeding programmes
in Asuncion through established MCH channels, for
25,000 mothers and children for one year. ‘ 25,000
d) TFor unforeseen items in above projects. 15,000
Total $ 100,000
123. Paraguay's matching contribution with regard to the equipment will in-
clu¢ salaries and expenses for two full time pediatricians, two full time visit-
ing irses, and two full time obstetricians to supervise and train workers in the
rure centres. In addition the Government plans to increase the number of part-
time osersonnel in the centres as well as the time spent at work by the present

part :ime personnel.

£, /124, The Government...



E/
Pa,

12
in
12

12

12

ca

a(

C¢

tl

EF/R.T5
38.

The Govermment will provide matching foods to go with the UNICEF milk
he feeding through schools and MCH centres in Asuncion.
This request has been submitted to WHO/PASB for formal technical approval.

The Programme Committee recommends that $lO0,000 be apportioned from the

n American reserve to Paraguay for the above purposes.

Peru
The present UNICEF apportionment to Peru is $95,000 for an anti-typhus

aign in the mountainous areas in the south adjacent to Bolivia and Chile

CEF/1k46).

The Government of Peru now requests an additional apportionment of
1,000 for a general maternal and child health programme in two rural areas of
country (E/ICEF/R.53).

The Government agrees to appropriate 1,200,000 soles for 1951 and 1952
3 approximately 200,000 soles for the balance of 1950 as its matching contribu-
1 for the payment of salaries of full-time personnel, travel expenses, vehicle
1tenance, etc. (At the present rate of exchange $1.00 equals 15 soles). In
ition, the Government intends to establish several new maternal and child health
tres in the zone of operations and to build a new building as headquarters for
health education programme.

The request was reviewed in general with officers of WHO/PASB prior to
cussion with the Govermnment. The request as contained in E/ICEF/R.53 has been
mitted to WHO/PASB for formal technical approval.

The Programme Committee recommends that $200,000 be apportioned to Peru

m the Latin American reserve for the projects as outlined in E/ICEF/R.53.

If this is approved by the Board the total allocation to Peru will be

5,000.

/REPORTS OF THE MEDICAL..




C]

E/ICEF/R.T5
Page 39.

REPORTS OF THE MEDICAL SUB-COMMITTEE

The Programme Committee took note of the reports of the Medical Sub-
nittee held on 18 March 1950, Paris (E/ICEF/R.29) and 6 May 1950, Paris
ICEF/R.29/Add.1) together with Annexes which include progress notes on UNICEF
ical supply assistance in Europe, January-March 1950.

The Committee accepted the revised terms of reference proposed by the
ical Sub-Committee as follows:

"The Medical Sub-Committee shall continue its
present responsibilities in relation to all BCG
campaigns conducted by the Joint Enterprise and shall,
in addition, be at the disposal of other organs of
UNICEF for such advice with regard to other medical
programmes as they may be called upon from time to
time to provide." (E/ICEF/R.29, para. 42)

These terms of reference were accepted in the light of a letter by the
irman of the Medical Sub-Committee to the Chairman of the Programme Committee

ICEF/R.T2) clarifying the meaning of the phrase relating to questions which

ht be referred to the Medical Sub-Committee by "other organs of UNICEF". The

irman of the Medical Sub~-Committee stated that it was the sole intention of this

ase to make it possible for the Programme Committee or the Executive Board on
e matter not now foreseen to seek the advice of the Medical Sub-Committee. If

h an event does not occur this clause would not be operative.

/REPORT OF JOINT UNICEF/WHO...




P

CEF/R.T5
e ho.

REPORT OF JOINT UNICEF/WHO COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY

. The Committee noted the report of the fourth session of the Joint Com-
tee on Health Policy held in Geneva 30,31 May 1950 (E/ICEF/152).

It was the interpretation of the Committee that this would not necessarily
stitute approval of specific proposals within the health policies approved from
echnical point of view by the JCHP. ZEach specific proposal would still require
ocation by the UNICEF Board on its own merits.

The Programme Committee noted the report of the Executive Board of the
ernational Children's Centre to the Executive Board of UNICEF (E/ICEF/R.35) and

action taken by the Joint Committee on Health Policy on the medical aspects of

s report (E/ICEF/152, para. 5).




